

No. 23-60167

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN
ORDER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Respondent

TARA PINCOCK
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th St NW, Suite 310
Washington, DC 20005

KIRK COOPER
Counsel of Record
COOPER APPEALS, P.L.L.C.
10420 Montwood Drive
Suite N-405
El Paso, Texas 79935
915-289-8282
kirk@cooperappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Vertical Mergers Can Inflict Serious Harm on Competitors and Consumers	8
II. Congress Designed the Clayton Act to Prohibit Harmful Mergers in Their Incipiency – A Standard that the FTC Satisfied Here.....	14
III. The Supreme Court Has Rejected an Efficiencies Defense for Presumptively Illegal Mergers.....	23
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	passim
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	10, 20, 27, 29
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5, 8, 30
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17, 28, 30
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Polypore Int'l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)	17, 22
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>RSR Corp. v. FTC</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. Saint Luke's Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28, 29, 30

United States v. AT & T Inc., 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)5

United States v. AT&T, Inc., 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)5, 19

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)21

United States v. Brown Shoe Co., 179 F. Supp. 721 (E.D. Mo. 1959)26

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 U.S. 316 (1961)22

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....9

United States v. Phillipsburg Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co., 399 U.S. 350 (1970)24

United States v. Von’s Grocery Co., 384 U.S. 270 (1966)..... 15, 29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13(a).....23

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5, 8, 19

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 81-1775 (1950)..... 19, 20

Other Authorities

6 The Oxford English Dictionary (1961 reprt.) (1933).....20

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)26

Janusz A. Ordover, Garth Saloner, & Steven C. Salop, *Equilibrium Vertical Foreclosure*, 127 Am. Econ. Rev. 127 (1990).....12

Melissa A. Schilling, *Potential Sources of Value from Mergers and Their Indicators*, 63 Antitrust Bull. 183 (2018).....31

Michael H. Riordan, *Competitive Effects of Vertical Integration*, in Handbook of Antitrust Economics (Paolo Buccirossi ed., 2008)9

Nancy L. Rose & Jonathan Sallet, *The Dichotomous Treatment of Efficiencies in Horizontal Mergers: Too Much? Too Little? Getting It Right*, 168 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1941 (2020).....30

Paul L. Joskow & Roger G. Noll, *The Bell Doctrine, Applications in Telecommunications, Electricity, and Other Network Industries*, 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1249 (1999).....9

Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself* 124 (1978).....26

Robert H. Lande, *Textualism as an Ally of Antitrust Enforcement: Examples from Merger and Monopolization Law*, 2023 Utah L. Rev. 813 (2023)20

Rudolph J.R. Peritz, *Competition Policy in America: History, Rhetoric, Law* 198 (rev. ed. 1996)15

Steven C. Salop, *Invigorating Vertical Merger Enforcement*, 127 Yale L.J. 1962 (2018)..... 12, 13
